Total Sales Volume (cbm) Ex-Thermal 1,066 1,085 -2% 1,032 3%

Normalized EBITDA8 (BRL mln) 448 380 18% 334 34%

IFRS EBITDA (BRL mln) 495 387 28% 641 -23%

Note 8: Includes the effect from the regulatory Current Account.

Lubricants

 3Q16 3Q15 Chg.% 2Q16 Chg.%

 (Jul-Sep) (Jul-Sep) 3Q16/3Q15 (Apr-Jun) 3Q16/2Q16

Total Sales Volume ('000 cbm) 84 89 -6% 87 -4%

EBITDA (BRL mln) 36 42 -14% 27 33%

4 de 24

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2016

Cosan – Consolidated Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 3Q16 and YTD 2016 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously. All information reflects 100% of their financial performance,

regardless of the interest held by Cosan. For the purpose of reconciling EBITDA in the column “Cosan S/A,” the “Adjustments & Eliminations” column reflects the eliminations from operations

among all Cosan subsidiaries for consolidation purposes.

Earnings by Business Unit Comgás Lubricants  Radar
Cosan

Corporate

Adjustments
and

Elimnination

Cosan S/A
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Elimnination

Consolidated
Pro forma

3Q16

Net Revenue 1,379.1 463.6 - - - 1,842.7 17,380.9 3,148.4 (10,264.7) (358.7) 11,748.7

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (763.7) (339.9) - (1.1) - (1,104.7) (16,425.1) (2,480.3) 9,452.7 350.7 (10,206.7)

Gross Profit 615.4 123.7 - (1.1) - 738.0 955.8 668.1 (812.0) (8.0) 1,542.0

Gross Margin (%) 44.6% 26.7% n/a n/a n/a 40.0% 5.5% 21.2%   13.1%

Selling Expenses (170.6) (92.1) - - - (262.7) (308.6) (199.5) 254.1 - (516.8)

General and Administrative Expenses (84.6) (17.7) - (38.7) - (141.0) (103.4) (127.3) 115.4 - (256.4)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 0.7 0.2 - (22.6) - (21.7) 412.1 (20.4) (195.9) - 174.2

Equity Pick-up - (1.6) - 531.2 (119.1) 410.5 (2.8) (10.3) 6.6 (399.7) 4.2

Depreciation and Amortization 134.1 23.7 - 3.4 - 161.2 145.5 477.9 (311.7) - 472.9

EBITDA  495.0 36.2 - 472.3 (119.1) 884.3 1,098.5 788.5 (943.5) (407.6) 1,420.2

EBITDA Margin (%) 35.9% 7.8% n/a n/a n/a 48.0% 6.3% 25.0%   12.1%

Financial result (55.7) (15.6) - (232.3) - (303.5) (146.5) 70.3 38.1 - (341.6)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (109.4) (0.1) - 84.4 - (25.1) (258.8) (105.8) 182.3 2.7 (204.7)

Non-controlling Interest - - - - (85.2) (85.3) (12.7) (0.1) 6.4 0.0 (91.7)

Net Income 195.9 (3.2) 18.3 327.5 (211.0) 327.5 534.9 275.0 (405.0) (405.0) 327.5

Earnings by Business Unit Comgás Lubricants  Radar
Cosan

Corporate

Adjustments
and

Elimnination

Cosan S/A
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments

and
Elimnination

Consolidated
Pro forma

9M16

Net Revenues 4,333.2 1,431.7 - 0.4 - 5,765.3 50,252.2 9,657.6 (29,954.9) (736.7) 34,983.5

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (2,321.7) (1,081.2) - (10.2) - (3,413.1) (47,690.9) (7,364.1) 27,527.5 728.8 (30,211.8)

Gross Profit 2,011.5 350.5 - (9.8) - 2,352.2 2,561.3 2,293.5 (2,427.4) (7.9) 4,771.7

Gross Margin (%) 46.4% 24.5% n/a n/a n/a 40.8% 5.1% 23.7%   13.6%

Selling Expenses (485.1) (271.4) - (0.1) - (756.6) (965.2) (568.2) 766.7 - (1,523.3)

General and Administrative Expenses (242.6) (53.5) - (121.7) - (417.8) (324.2) (406.0) 365.1 - (782.9)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (1.9) 2.0 - (80.3) - (80.2) 610.2 16.5 (313.4) - 233.2

Equity Pick-up - (4.6) - 1,501.3 (404.0) 1,092.7 (0.3) (59.1) 29.7 (1,088.1) (25.1)

Depreciation and Amortization 374.9 66.3 - 10.9 - 452.1 457.8 1,662.4 (1,060.1) - 1,512.2

EBITDA  1,656.7 89.4 - 1,300.3 (404.0) 2,642.4 2,339.5 2,939.1 (2,639.3) (1,095.9) 4,185.8

EBITDA Margin (%) 38.2% 6.2% n/a n/a n/a 45.8% 4.7% 30.4%   12.0%

Financial results  (197.7) (59.8) - (753.1) - (1,010.6) (426.2) 486.2 (30.0) - (980.6)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (377.1) 4.6 - 296.7 - (75.8) (443.0) (553.7) 498.4 2.7 (571.5)

Non-controlling Interest - - - - (304.9) (304.9) (35.0) (0.1) 17.6 0.1 (322.4)

Net Income 707.0 (32.2) 58.9 857.8 (733.7) 857.8 977.5 1,209.2 (1,093.3) (1,093.4) 857.8

5 de 24

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2016

Adjusted EBITDA and Net Income

A description follows of the adjustments made by business line, based on the following criteria:

 Raízen Combustíveis: (i) effects from asset divestments, and (ii) nonrecurring gains/losses, if applicable.

o Nonrecurring effects in the periods:

 3Q16: tax recovery and proceeds from the divestment of STP.

 2Q16: tax recovery.

 Raízen Energia: (i) variation in biological assets, and (ii) hedge accounting impacts related to debt.

 Comgás: (i) effect from the regulatory current account..

[…]

At the close of 3Q16, Cosan’s pro forma consolidated gross debt (excluding PESA at Raízen Energia) stood at R$ 14.3
billion (3%), with the increase explained by: (i) impact from the mark-to-market adjustment of debt, especially the 2027 Bonds; and

(ii) loans of R$ 600 million – which include the re-tap of the 2027 Bonds (US$ 150 million) of Cosan, as well as the FINEM and
BNDES financing facilities at Lubrificantes and Comgás, respectively.

Cash and cash equivalents ended 3Q16 at R$ 5.1 billion, compared to R$ 4.3 billion at the close of 2Q16. Pro forma net

bank debt, excluding obligations with preferred shareholders, ended the quarter at R$ 9.2 billion. Obligations with preferred
shareholders stood at R$ 2.0 billion at the end of 3Q16.

Cosan S/A's pro forma leverage ratio (including obligations with preferred shareholders) ended the quarter at 1.9 times
Net Debt/EBITDA, based on the pro forma LTM EBITDA of R$ 5.9 billion. If we consider the normalized results of Comgás from

regulatory current account, leverage would be 2.2 times.

Loans and Financing 3Q16
BRL mln

Comgás Lubricants
Cosan

Corporate
Consolidated

Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated Pro
forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 1,749.1 427.3 3,622.7 5,799.1 2,508.1 1,223.6 9,530.8

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,390.9 62.4 804.3 2,257.6 1,579.5 481.7 4,318.8

Gross Debt 3,140.0 489.7 4,427.0 8,056.7 4,087.6 1,705.3 13,849.6

Cash items (165.3) (23.4) 179.0 (9.7) (131.8) (6.7) (148.2)

Funding 48.2 55.6 455.6 559.4 41.6 (0.2) 600.8

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (118.1) (73.6) (24.2) (215.9) (129.7) (2.0) (347.6)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (66.1) (1.7) (55.6) (123.4) (45.5) (4.5) (173.4)

Derivatives (29.3) (3.7) (196.8) (229.8) 1.8 - (228.0)

Noncash items 105.7 32.8 214.8 353.3 1,162.7 (897.2) 618.8

Provision for interest (accrual) 56.6 5.2 82.5 144.3 85.1 4.6 234.0

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 111.6 8.5 463.3 583.4 871.0 (804.5) 649.9

Exchange variation, net of derivatives (62.5) 19.1 (331.0) (374.4) 206.6 (97.3) (265.1)

Closing balance of gross debt 3,080.4 499.1 4,820.8 8,400.3 5,118.5 801.4 14,320.2

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,691.6 103.8 1,185.8 2,981.2 1,612.5 551.7 5,145.4

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 1,388.8 395.3 3,635.0 5,419.1 3,506.0 249.7 9,174.8

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries

- - 2,024.0 2,024.0 - - 2,024.0

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of subsidiaries

1,388.8 395.3 5,659.0 7,443.1 3,506.0 249.7 11,198.8

E. Reconciliation of the Change in Net Debt

Cash Flow Statement 3Q16
BRL mln

Comgás Lubricants  Cosan
Corporate

Eliminations Cosan S/A
Raízen

Combined
Eliminations

Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (1,749.1) (427.3) (3,622.7) - (5,799.1) (3,731.7) - (9,530.8)

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (1,388.8) (395.3) (3,635.0) - (5,419.1) (3,755.7) - (9,174.8)

Change in Net Debt 360.3 32.0 (12.3) - 380.0 (24.0) - 356.0

Non-cash items 105.7 32.8 214.8 - 353.3 265.5 - 618.8

Interest Accrual 56.6 5.2 82.5 - 144.3 89.7 - 234.0

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of
debt

111.6 8.5 463.3 - 583.4 66.5 - 649.9

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives (62.5) 19.1 (331.0) - (374.4) 109.3 - (265.1)

  Cash change in Net Debt  466.0 64.8 202.5 - 733.3 241.5 - 974.8

Reconciliation of Cash Generation

EBITDA 495.0 36.2 472.3 (119.2) 884.3 943.5 (407.6) 1,420.2

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 15.2 4.9 (503.1) 119.2 (363.8) (156.3) 407.6 (112.5)

Changes in assets and liabilities (6.2) 37.8 46.6 - 78.2 (409.3) - (331.1)

Operating financial result 51.3 0.5 41.8 - 93.6 183.9 - 277.5

Operating cash flow 555.3 79.4 57.6 - 692.3 561.8 - 1,254.1

Capex (89.3) (11.2) (6.0) - (106.5) (272.9) - (379.4)

Other - - (61.6) - (61.6) 215.1 - 153.5

Cash flow after investments (89.3) (11.2) (67.6) - (168.1) (57.8) - (225.9)

Dividends Received - - 215.1 - 215.1 10.0 (215.1) 10.0

Cosan S/A - - - - - - 215.1 215.1

Cosan Limited - - - - - - - -

Non-controlling Shareholders - - - - - (272.5) - (272.5)

Dividends Payed - - - - - (272.5) 215.1 (57.4)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash
equivalents

- (3.4) (2.6) - (6.0) - - (6.0)

Change in Net Debt 466.0 64.8 202.5 - 733.3 241.5 - 974.8

13 de 24

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2016

F. Cash Flow Reconciliation

Cash Flow Statement 3Q16

BRL mln Comgás Lubricants  Cosan Corporate Eliminations Cosan S/A Raízen Combined Eliminations
Cosan S/A
Pro forma

EBITDA 495.0 36.2 472.3 (119.2) 884.3 943.5 (407.6) 1,420.2

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 15.2 4.9 (503.1) 119.2 (363.8) (156.3) 407.6 (112.5)

Changes in assets and liabilities (6.2) 37.8 46.6 - 78.2 (409.3) - (331.1)

Operating financial result 51.3 0.5 41.8 - 93.6 183.9 - 277.5

Operating Cash Flow 555.3 79.4 57.6 - 692.3 561.8 - 1,254.1

CAPEX (89.3) (11.2) (6.0) - (106.5) (272.9) - (379.4)

Other - - (61.6) - (61.6) 215.1 - 153.5

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (89.3) (11.2) (67.6) - (168.1) (57.8) - (225.9)

Funding 48.2 55.6 455.6 - 559.4 41.4 - 600.8

Loans amortization (Principal) (118.1) (73.6) (24.2) - (215.9) (121.7) - (347.6)

Loans amortization (Interest) (66.1) (1.7) (55.6) - (123.4) (50.1) - (173.5)

Derivatives (29.3) (3.7) (196.8) - (229.8) 1.8 - (228.0)

Other (0.0) (1.3) 17.6 - 16.3 1.8 - 18.2

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (165.3) (24.7) 196.6 - 6.6 (136.7) - (130.1)

Dividends received - - 215.1 - 215.1 10.0 (215.1) 10.0

Free Cash Flow to Equity 300.7 43.5 401.7 - 745.9 377.3 (215.1) 908.1

   Cosan S.A - - - - - - 215.1 215.1

Cosan Limited - - - - - - - -

Non-controlling Shareholders - - - - - (272.5) - (272.5)

Dividends paid - - - - - (272.5) 215.1 (57.4)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash equivalents - (3.4) (2.6) - (6.0) - - (6.0)

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period 300.7 40.1 399.1 - 739.9 104.8 - 844.7

Cash Flow Statement

BRL mln
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 277.2 284.6

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (174.8) 117.0

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (47.0) (79.8)

Free Cash Flow to Equity 55.3 321.8

14 de 24

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of the Fiscal Year of 2016

G. Guidance

This section presents our guidance for 2016, with ranges for key parameters of Cosan’s consolidated results. We are
revising this year’s guidance for the results at Comgás and Raízen Energia and Combustiveis, as well as the Cosan
Proforma. In addition, we are excluding Radar's projection of results, since its result is now reported as discontinued
operations. This guidance considers the operations of Cosan S/A, which include Comgás, Lubricants and Cosan Corporate, as

well as the operations of Raízen Combustíveis and Raízen Energia.

Other sections of this earnings release may also contain projections. These projections and guidance are merely estimates and

indicative and do not represent any guarantee of future results.

Cosan’s consolidated EBITDA is presented on a pro forma basis, which includes 50% of the results of Raízen Combustíveis and of

Raízen Energia. Note that Raízen’s results are no longer consolidated proportionately into Cosan, with only its net income

recognized under “Equity Pick-Up.”

  Actual Guidance Guidance Review

  2015 2016 2016

  (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec)

Cosan S/A
Consolidated

Pro forma Net Revenue (BRL mln) 43,667  45,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 48,000   45,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 48,000

Pro forma EBITDA (BRL mln) 4,591 4,250 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,800  4,700 ≤ ∆ ≤ 5,100

   0 0
Raízen

Combustíveis

EBITDA (BRL mln) 2,517 2,350 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,700 2,550 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,700

CAPEX (BRL mln) 808  750 ≤ ∆ ≤ 850   750 ≤ ∆ ≤ 850

   0 0

Comgás

Total Customers ('000) 1,574  1,650 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,700  1,650 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,700

Total Volume Sold, excluding Thermo ('000 cbm) 4,287  4,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,300   4,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,300

Normalized EBITDA (BRL mln) 1,378  1,350 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,450   1,350 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,450

EBITDA IFRS (BRL mln) 1,530  1,400 ≤ ∆ ≤ 1,600   1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,000

CAPEX (BRL mln) 521 470 ≤ ∆ ≤ 520 470 ≤ ∆ ≤ 520

Lubricants
Total Volume Sold ('000 cbm) 317  280 ≤ ∆ ≤ 330   280 ≤ ∆ ≤ 330

EBITDA (BRL mln) 126  120 ≤ ∆ ≤ 160   120 ≤ ∆ ≤ 160

   0 0 Radar EBITDA (BRL mln) 106  100 ≤ ∆ ≤ 150 N/A

  Actual Guidance Guidance Review

  Crop Year 2015/16 Crop Year 2016/17 Crop Year 2016/17

   (Apr/15-Mar/16)  (Apr/16-Mar/17)  (Apr/16-Mar/17)

Raízen Energia

Volume of Sugarcane Crushed ('000 tons) 62,706 60,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 64,000  59,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 61,000

Volume of Sugar Produced ('000 tons) 4,197  4,200 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,600   4,200 ≤ ∆ ≤ 4,600

Volume of Ethanol Produced (million liters) 2,148  1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,200   1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,200

Volume of Energy Sold ('000 of MWh) 2,871  2,100 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,300   2,450 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,650

EBITDA (BRL mln) 3,729  3,300 ≤ ∆ ≤ 3,600   3,000 ≤ ∆ ≤ 3,300

CAPEX (BRL mln) 1,769  1,800 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,000  1,900 ≤ ∆ ≤ 2,100

Note 15: Proforma EBITDA considers the consolidation of the IFRS EBITDA of all businesses, disregarding the adjustments that are highlighted

within the section of each business in this report. Note that Adjusted (or Normalized) EBITDA reflects the recurring results of operations, excluding

any one-off effects highlighted each quarter.

15 de 24

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release